
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 22 January 
2020 5.30 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Jane Loffhagen, Alan Briggs, Liz Bushell, 
Kathleen Brothwell (Chair), Loraine Woolley (Vice-Chair), 
Biff Bean, Bill Bilton, Ronald Hills, Adrianna McNulty, 
Ralph Toofany and Pat Vaughan

Substitute member(s): Councillors Bob Bushell, Gary Hewson and Jackie Kirk

Officers attending: Tom Charlesworth, Ian Cullen, Becky Scott, Jess Cullen and 
Emma Credland

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

SITTING AS THE LICENSING COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING 
AUTHORITY UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
Substitute Members are not appointed as Members of the Licensing 
Authority under the Provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling 
Act 2005. Licensing Committee members must have attended training on 
16 May 2019 in order to take part in item number 2 of this agenda.

1. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

2. Introduction of powers to allow suspension and revocation of Personal 
Licences under Section 132A of the Licensing Act 2003 

3 - 18

LICENSING COMMITTEE

3. Confirmation of Minutes - 17 September 2019 19 - 20

4. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire minutes of previous meeting - 24 
October 2019 

21 - 28

5. Registration of Premises and Skin Piercers relating to the activities of 
Body piercing and Semi-Permanent Skin-Colouring 

29 - 50

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



LICENSING COMMITTEE 22 JANUARY 2020 

SUBJECT: INTRODUCTION OF POWERS TO ALLOW SUSPENSION 
AND REVOCATION OF PERSONAL LICENCES UNDER 
SECTION 132A OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

DIRECTORATE: COMMUNITIES & ENVIRONMENT

REPORT AUTHOR: IAN CULLEN – LICENSING TEAM LEADER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of amendments to the 
Licensing Act 2003 made by the Policing and Crime Act 2017 and to introduce 
new procedures relating to these changes.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Section 138 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 amended the Licensing Act 2003 
and gave licensing authorities the power to revoke or suspend personal licences. 
This is a discretionary power; licensing authorities are not obliged to give 
consideration to all personal licence holders subject to convictions for relevant 
offences, foreign offences or civil penalties for immigration matters.

2.2 Should licensing authorities choose to use this power, the process which must be 
undertaken by the licensing authority to suspend or revoke a personal licence is 
set out at section 132A of the Licensing Act 2003 (Appendix A). The decision to 
revoke or suspend a personal licence must be made by the Licensing Committee 
or Sub-Committee, but the action required before making a final decision may be 
made by a licensing officer.

2.3 This report proposes the procedure that the City of Lincoln Council will take when 
deciding whether to revoke or suspend a personal licence.

3. Background

3.1 Prior to April 2017, only the magistrates’ court had the power to revoke or suspend 
a personal licence where the licence holder had been convicted of a relevant 
offence.

3.2 The amendments to the 2003 Act now give this power to Licensing Authorities for 
convictions received on or after 6 April 2017. Where a Licensing Authority, which 
has granted a personal licence, becomes aware that the licence holder has been 
convicted of a relevant offence or foreign offence or has been required to pay an 
immigration penalty on or after this date, the Authority has the discretionary power 
to revoke the licence or suspend the licence for a period of up to six months. 
Relevant offences are listed in Schedule 4 to the Licensing Act 2003 (as 
amended) (Appendix B).

3

Item No. 2



3.3 Section 138(2) of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 dictates that these powers 
cannot be delegated to Officers. However the discretionary nature of the powers 
allows officer consideration as to whether a personal licence holder should be 
referred to a committee for determination to take place. Such considerations will 
necessarily be carried out on a case by case basis. 

3.4 Before making a decision regarding the status of a personal licence, the Authority 
must invite the licence holder to make representations regarding:
• the relevant offence, foreign offence or immigration penalty,
• any decision of the Court in relation to the personal licence, and
• any other relevant information (including information regarding the licence 
holder’s personal circumstances).

A period of 28 days must be given in order for the licence holder to make the 
above representations. The proposed procedure is that an Officer will write to the 
licence holder inviting the representations.

3.5 The Policing & Crime Act 2017 does not set out any hearing procedures for 
determining whether or not to revoke/suspend personal licences. The s.182 
guidance issued by the Secretary of State specifies that a Licensing Committee or 
a Sub-Committee should determine the application to revoke a personal licence, 
however the licensing authority does not need to hold a hearing to consider the 
representations. The options are explored further at paragraph 6.2 below.

3.6 If the Licensing Authority is not minded to revoke the personal licence then notice 
of such a decision must be given to Lincolnshire Police. The notice must ask the 
Police whether in their opinion the licence should be suspended or revoked. In 
such a scenario the Licensing Authority must reconsider its decision not to revoke 
if the Police indicate that, in their opinion, the licence should be suspended or 
revoked having regard to the crime prevention objective.

3.7 If the personal licence is suspended or revoked, then the licence holder has 21 
days to submit an appe
[...]
 empowers a Licensing Committee to 
determine the decision making procedures for applications under the Licensing Act 
2003. It is therefore open to the Licensing Committee to elect to dispose of these 
hearings by:

1. Delegating to the Licensing Sub-Committee the power to determine the 
application on the papers without a formal hearing; or

2. Delegating the decision making powers to the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
The hearing procedure and timescales that apply to contested personal 
licence applications can apply to applications to revoke/suspend personal 
licences.

All relevant applicant types under the Licensing Act are already determined by a 
process of hearings by a Sub-Committee. If the Licensing Sub-Committee is 
further delegated to make these decisions, it will align with the functions of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee.

Equality, Diversity and Human Rights 

5



The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees.

It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to:

 Eliminate discrimination
 Advance equality of opportunity
 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 

activities

7. Risk Implications

7.1 (i)        Options Explored 

7.2 (ii)        Key risks associated with the preferred approach

8. Recommendation 

8.1 That Members note the amendments to the Licensing Act 2003, made by the 
Policing and Crime Act 2017, which give the Licensing Authority powers to 
suspend or revoke a personal licence.

8.2 That the Committee confirm that Licensing Sub-Committees of the Licensing Act 
2003 Committee hold the authority to suspend or revoke a personal licence.

8.3

8.4

Approve the general procedure in regards to revoking or suspending a Personal 
Licence as set out in Appendix D.

Confirm that the hearing procedure and timescales, that currently apply to 
contested applications for the grant of a personal licence (as laid down in the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005), will apply to the procedures for 
decisions on whether to revoke or suspend a personal licence.

Is this a key decision? No

Do the exempt information 
categories apply?

No

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 

urgency) apply?

No

How many appendices does 
the report contain?

4

List of Background Papers: None

Lead Officer: Ian Cullen, Licensing Team Leader
Telephone (01522) 873714

6



Appendix A
 

132A Convictions etc of licence-holder: powers of licensing authority 

(1) This section applies where a licensing authority has granted a personal licence 
and it becomes aware (whether by virtue of section 123(1), 131 or 132 or otherwise) 
that the holder of the licence (“ the licence holder ”) has been, at any time before or 
after the grant of the licence— 

(a) convicted of any relevant offence or foreign offence, or 
(b) required to pay an immigration penalty. 

(2) But this section does not apply at any time when in the case of a licence holder 
who has been convicted of any relevant offence or foreign offence— 

(a) the licence holder has appealed against a conviction for, or any sentence 
imposed in relation to, a relevant offence or foreign offence and that appeal 
has not been disposed of, or 
(b) the time limit for appealing against such a conviction or sentence has not 
expired. 

(3) The relevant licensing authority may— 
(a) suspend the licence for a period not exceeding six months, or 
(b) revoke the licence. 

(4) If the relevant licensing authority is considering whether to suspend or revoke the 
licence, the authority must give notice to the licence holder. 

(5) A notice under subsection (4) must invite the licence holder to make 
representations regarding— 

(a) the relevant offence, foreign offence or immigration penalty that has 
caused the relevant licensing authority to issue the notice, 
(b)
[...]
 (importing or exporting a psychoactive substance).

23B An offence listed in section 41 of the Counter-Terrorism Act 2008 (terrorism 

offences).

24 An offence under section 1 of the Criminal Attempts Act 1981 of attempting to 

commit an offence that is a relevant offence.

25 An offence under section 1 of the Criminal Law Act 1977 of conspiracy to commit 

an offence that is a relevant offence.

26 The offence at common law of conspiracy to defraud.

13



This page is intentionally blank.



Appendix C

Section 182 guidance extract

Licensing authority powers to revoke or suspend personal 
licences 

4.45 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 gives licensing authorities the power to revoke or suspend 
personal licences, with effect from 6 April 2017. This is a discretionary power; licensing 
authorities are not obliged to give consideration to all personal licence holders subject to 
convictions for relevant offences, foreign offences or civil penalties for immigration matters. When 
a licensing authority has granted a personal licence and becomes aware that the licence holder 
has been convicted of a relevant offence or foreign offence or been required to pay an 
immigration penalty, a licensing authority may revoke the licence or suspend it for a period of up 
to six months. This applies to convictions received and civil immigration penalties which a person 
has been required to pay at any time before or after the licence was granted, as long as the 
conviction was received after 6 April 2017, or the requirement to pay the civil penalty arose after 
6 April 2017. Only magistrates’ courts can order the forfeiture or suspension of a personal licence 
for convictions received prior to 6 April 2017. The process which must be undertaken by the 
licensing authority to suspend or revoke a personal licence is set out at section 132A of the 2003 
Act. The decision to revoke or suspend a personal licence must be made by the licensing 
committee or sub-committee, but the acti
[...]
ethod rather 
than a second hearing. Alternatively they may decide to convene a second 
hearing as item 11 above.

13. Once a final decision has been made, a decision notice will be sent to the 
licence holder and Police detailing the decision made and reasons for it. The 
licence holder will have 21 days to appeal to magistrates.

18



Licensing Committee 17 September 2019

Present: Councillor Kathleen Brothwell (in the Chair), 
Councillor Jane Loffhagen, Councillor Alan Briggs, 
Councillor Liz Bushell, Councillor Loraine Woolley, 
Councillor Bill Bilton, Councillor Adrianna McNulty and 
Councillor Pat Vaughan

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor 
Ralph Toofany and Councillor Keith Weaver

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 18 March 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2019 be 
confirmed.

2. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

3. Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 

Ian Cullen, Licensing Team Leader,

a) presented the report updating the committee on the result of the 
consultation of the Statement of Licensing Policy (the policy) under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”)

b) explained that the act required that the Licensing Authority published its 
Statement of Licensing Policy at least every five years. The current 
Statement of Licensing Policy came into effect in October 2014 and under 
current legislation was therefore due for revision by October 2019

c) stated that core to the Licensing Act were four Licensing objectives. These 
were:

 the prevention of crime and disorder;
 public safety
 the prevention of public nuisance; and 
 the protection of children from harm

d) highlighted that the consultation period commenced on 5th July and ended 
on the 19th August. A total of 3 responses were received as outlined in the 
report
 

e) Invited members comments and questions.

Question:  In reference to Appendix D of the report Members asked for 
clarification on the position of the consultee?

Response: He was a local resident and business owner in the Bailgate and Vice-
Chair of the Bailgate Guild

Question: Was three responses to a consultation an average amount? 

19

Item No. 3



Response: It wasn’t particularly unusual however officers had expected to receive 
more. 

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be approved for the draft policy; and 
referred to Full Council for adoption. 

20



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub-
Committee

24 October 2019

Present: Councillor Pat Vaughan (in the Chair), 
Councillor Kathleen Brothwell, Councillor 
Adrianna McNulty and Councillor Alan Briggs

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Loraine Woolley

18. Confirmation of Minutes: 5 September 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2019 be 
confirmed.

19. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

20. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

21. Change to Order of Business 

RESOLVED that the order of business be amended to allow the remaining 
agenda items to be considered in reverse order.

22. To Interview an Applicant for a Private Hire Driver's Licence who has 9 Current 
Penalty Points (11/2019) 

The Licensing Officer:

a. provided a report to determine whether an applicant for a private hire 
driver’s licence was a fit and proper person to continue to hold a licence 
having 9 valid penalty points on his driving licence

b. stated that the licensee had held a private hire driver’s licence since 
August 2013

c. explained that the applicant came into City Hall on 11 July 2019 to apply 
for a 3 year private hire drivers licence
[...]
hanistan.

5. The applicant’s explanation regarding trying to obtain an apprenticeship in 
plumbing and wanting to save money to pay for a plumbing course was 
supported by the Sub-Committee.

6. The applicant spoke good English.

26



7. The applicant had obtained a low risk on the Driver Improvement 
Programme.

8. The Sub-Committee concluded that the licence holder was a fit and proper 
person to hold a Private Hire Driver’s licence.

27



This page is intentionally blank.



1

LICENSING COMMITTEE 22 JANUARY 2020 

SUBJECT: REGISTRATION OF PREMISES AND SKIN PIERCERS 
RELATING TO THE ACTIVITIES OF BODY PIERCING AND 
SEMI-PERMANENT SKIN-COLOURING

DIRECTORATE: DIRECTORATE OF COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT

REPORT AUTHOR: EMMA CREDLAND – ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update current Byelaws as described in the report regarding tattooing, 
acupuncture, cosmetic piercing (including ear piercing), electrolysis and semi-
permanent skin-colouring.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1

2.2

The proposed update to the skin piercing byelaws, to expand the definition of ‘ear 
piercing’ to include ‘semi-permanent make-up and cosmetic (body) piercing’ and 
introduce a ‘variation of existing registration fee’. This update will allow the 
registration of such activities and aid in regulation of these activities and will allow 
cost recovery for Officer time spent re-issuing skin piercing registrations.

The Committee are asked to consider adopting revised Byelaws to regulate skin 
piercing activities, namely tattooing, acupuncture, cosmetic piercing (including ear 
piercing), electrolysis and semi-permanent skin-colouring under one set of 
consolidated model Byelaws.

2.3 It is important that this industry is effectively regulated due to the risks associated 
with the treatments offered. There is the potential risk of transmission of blood 
borne viruses (BBV) such as Hepatitis B and C and HIV, as well as other 
infections, and potential physical damage and bleeding if treatment is completed 
incorrectly. The recommendations will ensure greater protection to those 
undergoing these treatments by ensuring that businesses providing any of the 
aforementioned treatments operate hygienically and in a manner which will 
minimise the risk of infection to their customers. 

2.4

2.5

The Local Government Act 2003 (‘2003 Act’) amended the 1982 Act to include 
cosmetic (body) piercing and semi-permanent skin-colouring within the list of 
treatments the Local Authority can regulate. Earlier Byelaws adopted in 1984 
covering tattooing, acupuncture, electrolysis and ear piercing were not updated, 
and it is now felt prudent to update these Byelaws to include these additional 
activities.

The Council may levy a reasonable fee for registration (which can include the 
initial inspection costs, advising businesses and associated administration) and it 
is proposed that the current fee for those treatments currently covered by the 
Byelaws (premises registration £160.10 and personal registration £30.70) be 

29

Item No. 5



2

applied to ensure a consistent and fair approach to all such applicants.

3. Background

3.1 Part VIII of the 1982 Act originally provided for the regulation of tattooing, 
acupuncture, electrolysis and ear piercing only. This was subsequently amended 
by the 2003 Act to substitute the term ‘ear piercing’ with the more comprehensive 
term ‘cosmetic piercing’ to accommodate the growing practice of piercing other 
parts of the human body, and to regulate the relatively new practice of semi-
permanent skin-colouring which has grown in the interim. 

3.2 This amendment to the 1982 Act was triggered by the need to increase health 
protection and reduce the risk of transmission of BBV and other infections. 

3.3 Each of the areas regulated by the 1982 Act required enactment of its own set of 
Byelaws, requiring five sets of procedures. Model Byelaws had only been issued 
by the Department for Health for three of the f
[...]
crimination
 Advance equality of opportunity
 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 

activities

Considerations from the Councils equality impact assessment have been 
incorporated into this report. There is no perceived impact upon equality, diversity 
and human rights as this is an amendment to activities already being undertaken 
by the Council. Please find the completed Equality with Human Rights Analysis 
Toolkit at Appendix C.

6.4 Human Resources

Existing staff within the Food, Health and Safety Team can absorb these duties.

6.5 Land, Property and Accommodation

Not applicable.

6.6 Significant Community Impact

Not applicable.

6.7

6.8

Corporate Health and Safety implications 

Not applicable.

Communications

The Communication Team will be asked to arrange for the publication of the 
intention to adopt the Byelaws in at least one local newspaper. They will also be 
asked to advertise on the Council’s public website.

Relevant businesses and persons will be written to directly to inform them of the 
impending changes as set out in Appendix D.

7. Risk Implications

7.1 (i)        Options Explored 

Consideration has been given to continuing without adoption of the amendments 
made under the 2003 Act leaving skin piercing activities of the body and semi-
permanent skin-colouring an unregulated activity within the administrative area of 
City of Lincoln Council. This would leave members of the public at risk of BBV and 
other infections from such unregulated activities possibly resulting in increased 
heath care costs and decreased quality of living.

7.2 (ii)        Key risks associated with the preferred approach

33



6

There is negligible risk to the Council and no mitigation is required.

8. Recommendation 

8.1 That the Licensing Committee consider the proposed draft of Byelaws as set out in 
Appendix A of this report and make a recommendation to full Council to approve 
the following: 

8.2 Adopting by resolution sections 14 and 17 of Part VIII of the 1982 Act (as 
amended by the 2003 Act) in their entirety, to come into force at a date set within 
the administrative area of City of Lincoln Council for the proper regulation of 
tattooing, acupuncture, cosmetic piercing (including ear piercing), electrolysis and 
semi-permanent skin-colouring, to ensure greater protection to those undergoing 
these treatments by ensuring that businesses providing such treatments operate 
hygienically and in a manner that will minimise risk of infection to their customers.

8.3

8.4

Authorising the making of Byelaws regulating the practice of acupuncture under 
Section 14(7) of the 1982 Act as soon as section 14 of that Act is adopted as in 
point 8.2 above within the administrative area of City of Lincoln Council. Authorise 
the making of the Byelaws regulating the practices of tattooing, semi-permanent 
skin-colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis under Section 15(7) of the 1982 
Act as soon as section 15 of the 1982 Act is adopted as in point 8.2 advice within 
the administrative area of City of Lincoln Council. The Strategic Director for 
Communities and Environment be authorised to make the consolidated Byelaw 
attached at Appendix A made under the provisions of Sections 14(7) and 15(7) of 
the 1982 Act, as amended, and take all necessary steps to secure their 
confirmation with the Secretary of State and carry them into effect.

That the Council’s common seal be affixed to the Byelaws and that following 
advertisement, the Byelaws be submitted to the Secretary of State for Health for 
approval.

Is this a key decision? No

Do the exempt information 
categories apply?

No

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply?

No

How many appendices does 
the report contain?

Appendix A – Byelaws for the regulation of skin 
piercing activities.

Appendix B – Procedures for Adoption of Byelaws 
Appendix C – EIA

List of Background Papers: None

Lead Officer: E
[...]
 for trading without Local Authority registration or breaching Local Authority 
Byelaws.

Is there a fee for registration?

Yes, the 1982 Act enables Local Authorities to charge reasonable registration fees 
for registration of persons carrying on a business of semi-permanent skin-colouring 
and cosmetic piercing and the registration of the premise when these activities are 
being undertaken. The fee covers initial inspection(s) associated with registration, 
advising businesses about registration and associated administration. 

Registration is a one-off event per premises and individual. Fees are not required 
annually. We will inform you of the fees upon the adoption of the new Byelaws. They 
are likely to be in line with the current fees for registering a premises and individuals 
for tattooing, ear piercing, electrolysis and acupuncture.

Where can I get more information about this?

You can contact the Food, Health and Safety Team by email at 
environmental.health@lincoln.gov.uk or by telephone at 01522 873383.

49

mailto:environmental.health@lincoln.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	2 Introduction of powers to allow suspension and revocation of Personal Licences under Section 132A of the Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix A - Section 132A
	Appendix B - Relevant offences
	Appendix C Section 182 guidance extract
	APPENDIX D - procedure

	3 Confirmation of Minutes - 17 September 2019
	4 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire minutes of previous meeting - 24 October 2019
	5 Registration of Premises and Skin Piercers relating to the activities of Body piercing and Semi-Permanent Skin-Colouring



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee 22 January 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Kathleen Brothwell (in the Chair),  

Councillor Jane Loffhagen, Councillor Alan Briggs, 
Councillor Liz Bushell, Councillor Loraine Woolley, 
Councillor Bill Bilton, Councillor Adrianna McNulty, 
Councillor Ralph Toofany, Councillor Pat Vaughan and 
Councillor Gary Hewson 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor 
Bob Bushell, Councillor Jackie Kirk, Charlesworth and 
John Cunliffe 
 

 
4.  Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
SITTING AS THE LICENSING COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY 

UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

5.  Introduction of powers to allow suspension and revocation of Personal 
Licences under Section 132A of the Licensing Act 2003  

 
Ian Cullen, Licensing Team Leader: 
 

a) presented the Licensing committee with a report informing the committee 
of amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 made by the Policing and Crime 
Act 2017 and to introduce new procedures relating to these changes 

 
b) explained that Section 138 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 amended 

the Licensing Act 2003 and gave licensing authorities the power to revoke 
or suspend personal licences. This was a discretionary power: licensing 
authorities were not obliged to give consideration to all personal licence 
holders subject to convictions for relevant offences, foreign offences or 
civil penalties for immigration matters 
 

c) stated that should licensing authorities choose to use this power, the 
process which must be undertaken by the licensing authority to suspend or 
revoke a personal licence was set out at Section 132A of the Licensing Act 
2003 and outlined in Appendix A of the report 
 

d) highlighted that before making a decision regarding the status of a 
personal licence, the authority must invite the licence holder to make 
representations regarding: 

 

 the relevant offence, foreign offence or immigration penalty, 

 any decision of the Court in relation to the personal licence, and  

 any other relevant information (including information regarding the licence 
holder’s personal circumstances) 

 
e) highlighted in brief, the general procedure for Revoking or Suspending a 

Personal Licence as outlined at Appendix D of the report  
 

f) invited members comments and questions. 



 
Question: If a personal licence was revoked, where would it be referred to after? 
 
Response: It would potentially go to the Magistrates Court, in the past it had gone 
back to Licensing Committee. 
 
Question: If there were numerous processes to go through, including the 21 days 
appeal process and any representations, how long would the process take for 
suspension or revocation in total? 
 
Response: Representations had 28 days to appeal and a hearing would take 
place 20 days after so it would effectively be around two months. 
 
Question: If a personal licence holder wasn’t adhering to their terms, would there 
be any effect on the premises that they’re the licence holder of? 
 
Response: If it was a completely separate offence to being a licence holder it 
would be irrelevant, however, if there was a link their premises licence would be 
reviewed. 
 
RESOLVED that:  

 
a) amendments to the Licensing Act 2003, made by the Policing and Crime 

Act 2017, which gave the Licensing Authority powers to suspend or revoke 
a personal licence be noted 

 
b) the Licensing Sub-Committees of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee held 

the authority to suspend or revoke a personal licence be confirmed 
 

c) the general procedure in regards to revoking or suspending a Personal 
Licence as set out in Appendix D be approved 
 

d) the hearing procedure and timescales, that currently applied to contested 
applications for the grant of a personal licence (as laid down in the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005), would be applied to the 
procedures for decisions on whether to revoke or suspend a personal 
licence. 

 
 

6.  Confirmation of Minutes - 17 September 2019  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2019 be 
confirmed. 
 

7.  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire minutes of previous meeting - 24 October 
2019  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  
Sub-Committee held on 24 October 2019 be received. 
 

8.  Registration of Premises and Skin Piercers relating to the activities of Body 
piercing and Semi-Permanent Skin-Colouring  

 
Emma Credland, Environmental Health Officer: 
 



a) presented a report to the committee to seek approval to update the current 
bylaws regarding tattooing, acupuncture, cosmetic piercing (including ear 
piercing), electrolysis and semi-permanent skin-colouring under one set of 
consolidated model Byelaws 

 
b) explained that the proposed update to the skin piercing Byelaws was to 

expand the definition of ‘ear piercing’ to include ‘semi-permanent’ make-up 
and cosmetic (body) piercing and introduce a ‘variation of existing 
registration fee’. This update would allow the registration of such activities 
and aid in regulation of these activities and would allow cost recovery for 
Officer time spent re-issuing skin piercing registrations 
 

c) highlighted that it was important that this industry was effectively regulated 
due to the risks associated with the treatments offered. There was the 
potential risk of transmission of Blood Borne Viruses (BBV) such as 
Hepatitis B and C and HIV, as well as other infections, and potential 
physical damage and bleeding if treatment was completed incorrectly. The 
recommendations would ensure greater protection to those undergoing 
these treatments by ensuring that businesses providing any of the 
aforementioned treatments operated hygienically and in a manner which 
would minimise the risk of infection to their customers 
 

d) referred to the proposed draft Byelaws as set out in Appendix A of the 
report 
 

e) invited members questions and comments. 
 

Question: Had there been any evidence of things going wrong with body 
piercing? 
 
Response: Not locally. Nationally there had been an incident involving a young 
girl with an ear piercing. 
 
Question: What was the definition of semi-permanent brows? 
 
Response: It involved a small blade piercing the skin providing a hair effect on the 
brow area. It was popular with people who lacked in hair altogether. 
 
Question: Was there any cost involved in altering the Byelaws? 
 
Response: None other than Officer time. It would introduce the ability to change 
the facilities of a premises and it would require the individual carrying out the 
activity to have their certificate updated. 
 
Question: How would the City of Lincoln Council track down businesses that were 
currently operating? 
 
Response: Some businesses had been in touch and had given us their contact 
details. The majority of advertising would be through social media which would 
help officers gauge whether businesses were operating unlawfully. 
 
Question: Was there an annual fee that had to be paid? 
 



Response: No, only a one off registration fee would be required at the beginning. 
An applicant would need to re-apply and pay a new fee if they moved to another 
authority.  
 
Question: Were there many premises operating unlawfully?  
 
Response: Unfortunately, yes and the local authority would only find out about 
them if something went wrong.  
 
Question: If something did go wrong, would the Council be liable? 
 
Response: The individual would put a claim in against the business and Officers 
would investigate it. If they had registered with the Council it was assumed that 
they had met the Byelaws. If not, it would need to be investigated as a separate 
matter. 
 
Question: If the owner of a premises that was already registered wanted to 
expand the business, would the premises need to re-register?  
 
Response: It would be dealt with on a case by case basis depending on what and 
where they were moving to. A full visit may need to be carried out to determine 
the outcome. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee considered the proposed draft of 
Byelaws as set out in Appendix A of this report and referred the report to full 
Council to approve the following: 
 

 Adopting by resolution sections 14 and 17 of Part VIII of the 
1982 Act (as amended by the 2003 Act) in their entirety, to come 
into force at a date set within the administrative area of City of 
Lincoln Council for the proper regulation of tattooing, 
acupuncture, cosmetic piercing (including ear piercing), 
electrolysis and semi-permanent skin-colouring, to ensure 
greater protection to those undergoing these treatments by 
ensuring that businesses providing such treatments operate 
hygienically and in a manner that would minimise risk of 
infection to their customers. 
 

 Authorising the making of Byelaws regulating the practise of 
acupuncture under Section 14(7) of the 1982 Act as soon as 
section 14 of that Act was adopted as in point 8.2 above within 
the administrative area of City of Lincoln Council.  

 

 Authorising the making of the Byelaws regulating the practises 
of tattooing, semi-permanent skin-colouring, cosmetic piercing 
and electrolysis under Section 15(7) of the 1982 Act as soon as 
section 15 of the 1982 Act was adopted as in point 8.2 advice 
within the administrative area of City of Lincoln Council. The 
Strategic Director for Communities and Environment be 
authorised to make the consolidated Byelaw attached at 
Appendix A made under the provisions of Sections 14(7) and 
15(7) of the 1982 Act, as amended, and take all necessary steps 
to secure their confirmation with the Secretary of State and carry 
them into effect 

 



 That the Council’s common seal be affixed to the Byelaws and 
that following advertisement, the Byelaws be submitted to the 
Secretary of State for Health for approval. 
 
 

 


